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Honorable Stephen A. McMillan


Member, House of Representatives


Post Office Box 337


Bay Minette, Alabama  36507





Manufactured Housing Commission – Real Estate Agents, Brokers, and Dealers – Real Estate Commission – Licenses and Permits – Baldwin County





A real estate licensee is not required to be licensed by the Alabama Manufactured Housing Commission to sell, on behalf of a client, a manufactured home and the land to which it is attached.





Dear Representative McMillan:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Is a real estate licensee required to be licensed by the Alabama Manufactured Housing Commission (“Commission”) to sell, on behalf of a client, a manu�factured home and the land to which it is attached?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Uniform Standards Code for Mobile Homes Act, section 24-5-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, provides for the regulation of the construction of and licensing of sellers of mobile homes by the Commission.  A structure meets the definition of “mobile home” in the act “with or without a permanent foun�dation.”  Ala. Code § 24-5-2(1) (2000).  Section 24-5-6 of the Code of Alabama specifically provides for the Commission’s licensing authority as follows:  “Any manu�facturer or dealer within or without this state shall apply for a license to sell mobile homes in this state.”  Ala. Code § 24-5-6(a) (Supp. 2004) (emphasis added).





	“Dealer” is generally defined in the act as “[a]ny person other than a manufacturer . . . who is duly licensed to sell mobile homes in this state.”  Ala. Code § 24-5-2(6) (2000).  The remaining provisions of the act do not require the licensure of any person who sells a mobile home.  Rather, they require the licensure of a person regularly engaged in the buying and selling of mobile homes.  Section 24-5-6 refers to the licensee as a “sales or manufacturing loca�tion.”  Ala. Code § 24-5-6(c) (Supp. 2004) (emphasis added).  Section 24-5-9 of the Code of Alabama provides for the inspection of “any place or establish�ment . . . where mobile homes are manufactured, sold or offered for sale.”  Ala. Code § 24-5-9(a) (2000).  Licensees are required to keep records of “[t]he total number of mobile homes delivered to dealers.”  Ala. Code § 24-5-11(b)(2) (2000).





	The Commission has promulgated rules consistent with this statutory authority.  Chapter 535-X-17 of the Commission’s rules governs “Licensing Manufacturers and Retailers.”  Rule 535-X-17-.03(a) states that “[a]ny manu�facturer or retailer (dealer) within or without this state shall apply for a license annually to sell manufactured (mobile) homes.”  Ala. Admin. Code r. 535-X-17-.03(a) (2005) (emphasis added).  Chapter 535-X-14 governs “Licensing and Training of Salespersons.”  Rule 535-X-14-.03(5) states that “[s]alespersons will be licensed to sell manufactured homes for a designated retail center.”  Ala. Admin. Code r. 535-X-14-.03(5) (2000) (emphasis added).  Furthermore, the Commission provides for the following definition of “dealer” in its rules on the sale of used manufactured homes:  “Dealer means any person engaged in the business of buying and thereafter selling, displaying, or offering for sale manu�factured houses.”  Ala. Admin. Code r. 535-X-10-.02(c) (2003) (emphasis added).





	A real estate agent or broker does not meet this definition of “dealer.”  The Supreme Court of Alabama has explained the role of a real estate agent or broker as follows:  “The more common situation appears to be where the broker is hired by the seller to find a buyer for a percentage of the sale price, to be paid by the seller.”  Cashion v. Ahmadi, 345 So. 2d 268, 270 (Ala. 1977), super�seded by statute on other grounds, as recognized by Fisher v. Comer Plantation, Inc., 772 So. 2d 455 (Ala. 2000).  Thus, the real estate agent or broker is an agent of the seller and is not the seller.








CONCLUSION





	A real estate licensee is not required to be licensed by the Alabama Manu�factured Housing Commission to sell, on behalf of a client, a manufactured home and the land to which it is attached. 





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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